condition of public property; and 

WHEREAS, the City has considered all the evidence, litigation costs, and litigation risks 
in this case; and

WHEREAS, without admitting wrongdoing or liability, the City has determined to settle 
the claims against the City for the sum of Four Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars and No Cents 
($450,000.00); now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED:  that the City Attorney is authorized and directed to compromise and settle 
the case of Robert Solomon v. City of Oakland and DOES 1-100, Alameda County Superior Court 
Case No. 25CV128377, for the sum of Four Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars and No Cents 
($450,000.00); and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: that the City Attorney is further authorized and directed to take 
whatever steps may be necessary to effect said settlement. 

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,